

To be Argued by:
RICHARD P. AMICO
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL-2023-00202
New York County Clerk's Index Nos. 159007/13, 590013/14, 590202/14
and 595439/18
Appellate Division—First Department Docket No. 2021-00357

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

FELIPE RUISECH and MARTHA RUISECH,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

— against —

STRUCTURE TONE GLOBAL SERVICES, INC.,
TISHMAN SPEYER PROPERTIES, L.P. and 200 PARK LP,
Defendants-Respondents,

— and —

METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant,

— and —

CBRE INC.,
Defendant-Respondent.

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
FELIPE RUISECH AND MARTHA RUISECH**

THE BARNES FIRM, P.C.
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Felipe Ruisech and Martha Ruisech*
600 Old Country Road, Suite 425
Garden City, New York 11530
Tel.: (800) 800-0000
Fax: (800) 853-5153
richard.amico@thebarnesfirm.com

TISHMAN SPEYER PROPERTIES, L.P. and 200 PARK LP,
Third-Party Plaintiffs-Respondents,
– against –
CBRE INC.,
Third-Party Defendant-Respondent.

STRUCTURE TONE GLOBAL SERVICES, INC.,
Second Third-Party Plaintiff-Respondent,
– against –
A-VAL ARCHITECTURAL METAL III, LLC,
Second Third-Party Defendant-Respondent.

TISHMAN SPEYER PROPERTIES, L.P. and 200 PARK LP,
Third Third-Party Plaintiffs-Respondents,
– against –
A-VAL ARCHITECTURAL METAL III, LLC,
Third Third-Party Defendant-Respondent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT

POINT I: THE APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL
WAS TIMELY

..... 2

POINT II: PLAINTIFF’S LABOR LAW §241(6) CLAIM SHOULD NOT
HAVE BEEN DISMISSED

..... 3

POINT III: PLAINTIFF’S LABOR LAW §200 CLAIM SHOULD NOT HAVE
BEEN DISMISSED

..... 7

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<u>Lester v. JD Carlisle Dev. Corp., MD.</u> , 156 A.D.3d 577 (1 st Dept. 2017)	5
<u>Singh v. Young Manor, Inc.</u> , 23 A.D.3d 249 (1 st Dept. 2005)	5
<u>Tighe v. Hennegan Const. Co.</u> , 48 A.D.3d 201 (1st Dept. 2008)	5
 STATUTES	
Labor Law §200	7
Labor Law §241(6)	3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
12 NYCRR §23-1.7(d).....	4
12 NYCRR §23-1.4(e)(2)	4
